



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.APP.(C) 24/2025 & CM APPL. 79825/2025**

**DELHI SIKH GURDWARA MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE &
ORS.Appellants**

Through: Mr. Abinash K. Mishra & Mr. Gaurav
Kumar Pandey, Advs.

versus

MRS TEJINDER PAL GUJRAL & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Mangesh Naik, Mr. J.S. Bedi, Mr.
Rajinder Pal Singh, Mr. Gurmeet
Singh Anand, Mr. Tarunjeet Singh
Jolly & Mr. Sumeet Kaur, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **22.01.2026**

CM APPL. 79826/2025 (*seeking exemption*)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 79827/2025 (*condonation of delay of 10 days in re-filing the appeal.*)

3. This is an application for condonation of delay of 10 days in re-filing the present appeal.
4. In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, the delay is condoned. The application is allowed.

5. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

CONT.APP.(C) 24/2025 & CM APPL. 79825/2025

6. Learned counsel for the parties have been heard.



7. It is observed that repeated opportunities were granted earlier to the appellants to place on record details of the liabilities, as approved and those which have been cleared till date. Yet, the said details have not been furnished. Even today, an adjournment is sought on the ground that the same is not ready.

8. Having regard to the aforesaid circumstances, we are satisfied that the appellants are purposely and mischievously delaying the proceedings, and have no intention to pay their liability. The conduct of the appellants indicates an attempt to protract the proceeding so as to keep the present appeal pending only to somehow delay the entire proceeding.

9. List on 29.01.2026 for hearing.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

JANUARY 22, 2026/pk/tr