



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.APP.(C) 24/2025, CM APPL. 79825/2025, CM APPL. 5884/2026 & CM APPL. 6133/2026**

DELHI SIKH GURDWARA MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE & ORSAppellants

Through: Mr. Rajeev Naiyar, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Abhinash K. Mishra, Ms. Avneet Kaur, Mr. Gaurav Kr. Pandey & Mr. Naman, Advs.

versus

MRS TEJINDER PAL GUJRAL & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Mangesh Naik, Mr. Kuljeet Singh Sachdeva, Mr. Tarunjeet Singh Jolly, Mr. Gurmeet Singh Anand, Mr. Kashish Kumar, Mr. Rajinder Pal Singh, Ms. Shruti Jain, Mr. J.S. Bedi & Mr. Kartik Malhotra, Advs. for R-1. Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Sumeet Kaur, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER
29.01.2026

%

1. Today, again, a request is made on behalf of the appellants seeking an adjournment, submitting that they are making their best efforts to amicably resolve the dispute.
2. To demonstrate their bona fides, the appellants submit that they are



ready and willing to deposit a sum of ₹5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs) and further submit that the dispute shall be resolved within a period of two weeks.

3. We find the aforesaid proposal to be bona fide and the same is accepted.

4. Let an amount of ₹5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs) be deposited before the Registrar General of this Court, within a period of three days from the date of this order.

5. In the event the dispute is resolved, the said amount shall be adjusted towards the settlement, failing which, the same be treated as costs payable to the opposite parties.

6. Put up on 16.02.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

JANUARY 29, 2026

yk/ht/nc