



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.APP.(C) 24/2025, CM APPL. 79825/2025, CM APPL. 79827/2025, CM APPL. 5884/2026, CM APPL. 6133/2026, CM APPLs. 17172-73/2026 & CM APPL. 17175/2026

**DELHI SIKH GURDWARA MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE & ORS.Appellants**

Through: Mr. Kirit Uppal, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Abhinash K. Mishra, Mr.
Gaurav Kr. Pandey, Ms. Avneet
Kaur, Advs with Mr Harmeet
Singh Kalka and Mr. Jagdeep
Singh Kalka.

versus

MRS TEJINDER PAL GUJRAL & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Mangesh
Naik, Mr. J.S. Bedi, Mr.
Gurmeet Singh Anand, Mr.
Rajinder Pal Singh, Mr. Sumeet
Kaur, Ms. Shruti Jain, Mr.
Kuljeet Singh Sachdeva and
Mr. Tarunjeet Singh Jolly,
Advs. for R-1.
Mr. Niklesh Kumar and Mr.
Aakash Mudgal, Advs.
Mr. Chetan Anand, Mr. Akash
Srivastava, Mr. Maitray Rathi,
and Mr. Prateek Tripathi, Advs.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR**



% **ORDER**
19.03.2026

At joint request, list on 25.03.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MARCH 19, 2026
p/sm