



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.APP.(C) 24/2025, CM APPL. 79825/2025, CM APPL. 79827/2025, CM APPL. 5884/2026, CM APPL. 6133/2026, CM APPL. 17172/2026, CM APPL. 17175/2026, CM APPL. 18815/2026 & CM APPL. 28556/2026

DELHI SIKH GURDWARA MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE & ORS.Appellants

Through: Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra, Ms. Avneet Kaur & Mr. Harmeet Singh (*through VC*), Advs.
Mr. Jagdip Singh in person. (General Secretary)
Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Chanchal Sharma, Advs. for A-2/G.H.P.S Staff Welfare Association in CM APPL. 17175/2026.

versus

MRS. TEJINDER PAL GUJRAL & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Chetan Anand, Mr. Akash Srivastava, Mr. Prateek Tripathi, Mr. Maitray Rathi, Advs. (*through VC*)
Mr. Parminder Singh & Ms. Sandhya Thapliyal, Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

CM APPL. 17173/2026 (*seeking exemption from filing clear and certified copies-Vol. 2*)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.



CONT.APP.(C) 24/2025, CM APPL. 79825/2025, CM APPL. 79827/2025, CM APPL. 5884/2026, CM APPL. 6133/2026, CM APPL. 17172/2026, CM APPL. 17175/2026, CM APPL. 18815/2026 & CM APPL. 28556/2026

3. List on 04.05.2026 for further arguments.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

APRIL 29, 2026/pk/ht