



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.APP.(C) 24/2025, CM APPL. 79825/2025, CM APPL. 79827/2025, CM APPL. 5884/2026, CM APPL. 6133/2026, CM APPL. 17172/2026, CM APPL. 17175/2026, CM APPL. 18815/2026 & CM APPL. 28556/2026

DELHI SIKH GURDWARA MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE & ORS.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.Abinash Kumar Mishra & Mr.Aneet Kaur, Advs.

Mr. Sandeep P. Agarwal, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Chanchal Sharma, Adv. for A-2/G.H.P.S.

Mr. Harmeet Singh Kalka (President, DSGMC) with Mr. Jagdip Singh Kahlon (General Secretary, DSGMC)

versus

MRS. TEJINDER PAL GUJRAL & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Kartik Malhotra, Adv. for Respondents.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

04.05.2026

CM APPL. 17175/2026 (*Order XXIII, Rule 1 & 2 CPC for disposal of the appeal in terms of the Settlement/Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) dated 19.02.2026 entered into by the appellants*)

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.



2. The Settlement/Memorandum of Understanding (“MoU”) has already been filed by the appellants before this Court and the same has been taken on record.
3. Learned Senior Counsel for the appellants further states that, by the next date of hearing, the appellants will try to resolve the matter with the retired employees and place the appropriate settlement on record.
4. Let objection, if any, be filed by the working employees to the MoU, already placed on record. Objections, if any, may also be filed by those who have already signed the MoU. The employees filing the objections, shall not be discriminated upon.
5. It is further directed that the payments to the employees who have already signed the MoU in its terms, shall be made.
6. List the matter on 07.07.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 4, 2026/pk/ht